INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
LAS PALMERAS CASE
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
JUDGMENT OF FEBRUARY 4, 2000

In the Las Palmeras case,

the Inter-American Court of Human Rights (hereinafter "the Court” or
"the Inter-Ametican Court”), composed as follows:*

Antonio A. Cangado Trindade, President;
Miximo Pacheco Gomez, Vice President;
Hernan Salgado Pesantes, Judge;

Oliver Jackman, Judge;

Alirio Abreu Burelli; Judge;

Sergio Garcia Ramirez, Judge, and

Julio A. Barberis, Judge ad o

also present,

Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Secretary, and
Renzo Pomi, Deputy Secretary,

pursuant to Article 36.6 of its Rules of Procedure (hereinafter "the Rules
of Procedure"), delivers the following judgment on the preliminary objec-
tions filed by the Republic of Colombia (hereinafter "the State" or
"Colombia").

* Judge Carlos Vicente de Roux Rengifo, a Colombian national, excused

himself from hearing the instant casc.
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I
INTRODUCTION OF THE CASE

1.  This case was submitted to the Court by the Inter-American Com-
mission on Human Rights (hereinafter "the Commission” or "the Inter-
American Commiission™) on July 6, 1998. The Commission’s application
originates from a petition (No. 11.237) received by its Secretariat and
dated in Bogota on January 27, 1994.

I
FACTS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICATION

2. In its application, the Inter-American Commission set forth the
facts on which its complaint is based.

It is alleged that on January 23, 1991, the Departmental Commander of
the Putumayo Police Force had ordered members of the National Police
Force to carry out an armed operation in Las Palmeras, municipality of
Mocoa, Department of Putumayo. Members of the Armed Forces would
provide support to the National Police Force.

That, on the morning of that same day, some children were in the Las
Palmeras rural school waiting for classes to start and rwo workers, Julio
Milciades Cerdon Gémez and Artemio Pantoja, were there repairing a
tank. The brothers, William and Edebraiz Ceron, were milking a cow in a
neighboring lot. The teacher, Hernan Javier Cuarin Muchavisoy, was just
about to arrive at the school.

That the Armed Forces fired from a helicopter and injured the child Enio
Quinayas Molina, 6 years of age, who was on his way to school.

That in and around the school, the Police detained the teacher, Cuaran
Muchavisoy, the wotkers, Ceron Gomez and Pantoja, and the brothers,
William and Edebraiz Cerdn, together with another unidentified person
who might be Moisés OQjeda or Hernén Lizcano Jacanamejoy; and that
the National Police Force extrajudicially executed at least six of these per-
SONS.
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That membess of the Police Force and the Army have made many
efforts to justify their conduct. In this respect, they had dressed the
bodies of some of the persons executed in military uniforms, they had
burned their clothes and they had threatened those who witnessed the
event. Also, that the National Police Force had presented seven bod-
ies as belonging to rebels who died in an alleged confrontation.
Among these bodics were those of the six persons detained by the
Police and a seventh, the circumstances of whose death have not been
clarified.

That, as a consequence of the faces described, disciplinary, administrative
and criminal proceedings had been initiated. The disciplinary proceeding
conducted by the Commander of the National Police Force of Putumayo
had delivered judgment in five days and had absolved all those who took
part in the facts ar Las Palmeras. Likewise, two administrative actions
had been opened in which it had been expressly acknowledged that the
victims of the armed operation did not belong to any armed group and
that the day of the facts they were carrying out their usual tasks. That
these proceedings proved that the National Police Force had extrajudi-
cially executed the victims when they where defenseless. As regards the
criminal military action, after seven years, it is sull at the investigation
stage and, as yet, none of those responsible for the facts has been formal-
ly accused.

m
PROCEEDING BEFORE THE COMMISSION

3. On January 27, 1994, the Commission recetved a petition for
alleged human rights violations to the detriment of Artemio Pantoja
Ordonez, Hernin Javier Cuardin Muchavisoy, Julic Milciades Cerén
(Gomez, Edebraiz Cerédn Rojas, William Hamilton Cerén Rojas, an
unidentified person who could be Moisés Ojeda or Hernan Lizcano
Jacanamejoy, and another person who has not been identified either and
who died in unknown circumstances. On February 16, 1994, the Com-
mission forwarded the pertnent parts of the petition to the State and
requested the corresponding reply.
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4. The State replied on May 25, 1994. The communication was
forwarded to the petitioners, who presented their rejoinder on Octo-
ber 6, 2994, On November 3 that year, the Commission forwarded
this to Colombia, who replied on December 15. Both the petitioners
and the State transmitted other communications regarding the status
of the investigations and the domestic judicial proceedings to the
Commission, and the latter forwarded the pertinent parts to the other

party.

5. On October 8, 1996, the Commission held a hearing in which the
parties presented their verbal arguments abourt the facts and the law
applicable to the instant case,

6.  On February 20, 1998, the Commission approved Report No.
10/98 and transmitted it to the State on March 6 that year. In the opera-
tive part of this Report, the Commission recommended:

119. That the Colombian State should commence a serious,
impartial and effective investgation into the facts denounced, so as
to be able to clarify the facts of January 23, 1991, and determine in
full derail in an official report the circumstances of and responsibili-
ty for the violations committed.

120. That the Colombian State should submit all those responsible
for the violations to the pertinent judicial proceedings so that they
may be punished.

121. That the Colombian State should adopt measures in order to
provide due reparadon for the violations verified, including a com-
pensation for the next of kin of the victims who have srill not
received this.

7. On May 11, 1998, the Commission received a note from the State,
dated April 30, 1998, in which the State requested an additional period of
45 days to reply to Report No. 10/98. On May 14 thart year, the Com-
mission informed the parties that it had conceded to the State an addi-
tional petiod of ten days.
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8. On May 22, 1998, the State made a proposal for a friendly settle-
ment, which was forwarded to the petitioners, who forwarded their
observations on May 29. In this proposal, the State indicated that it did
not "totally” share the considerations and conclusions of Report No.
10/98, particularly with regard to exhaustion of domestic remedies and
application of rules of internationzl humanitarian law. Furthermore, it
indicated that it proposed the creation of a Committee to expedite the
criminal investigation.

9. OnJune 2, 1998, the State and the petitioners informed the Commis-
sion that they had agreed on a period of 30 days to initiate negotiations
designed to reach a friendly settlement and suspend the course of the peri-
ods established in Article 51.1 of the American Convention on Human
Rights (hereinafter "the American Convention" ot "the Convention™).

10. On July 1, 1998, the petidoners informed the Committee that, at
that time, the conditions to reach a friendly settlement did not exist; they
requested it to continue processing the case and to resume the coutse of
the suspended periods. This information was forwarded to the State.

1. On fuly 6, 1998, the Commission submitted the case to the Inrer-
American Court (sapra 1).

v
PROCEEDING BEFORE THE COURT

12.  The Inter-American Commission set forth the conclusion and the
requirements of its application as follows:

The Commission respectfully requests that the Court:
Conclude and declare that the State of Colombia has violated
the right to life, embodied in Article 4 of the Convention, and Arti-

cle 3, common to all the 1949 Geneva Conventions!, to the

1 Hereafter in this judgment, the 1949 Geneva Conventions will be referred
to as "Geneva Conventions” or 1949 Geneva Conventions™.
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detriment of six persons: Artemio Pantoja Ordodez, Herndn Javier
Cuaran Muchavisoy, Julio Milciades Ceron Gomez, Edebraiz Cerdn
Rojas, William Hamilton Ceron Rojas and another person (Hernan
Lizcano Jacanamejoy or Moisés Oqeda).

Establish the circumstances of the death of a seventh pesson,
who had presumably died in combat (Hernén Lizcano Jacanamejoy
or Moisés Ojeda), in order to determine whether the State of
Colombia has violated his right to life embodied in Ardcle 4 of the
Convention and Article 3, common to all the 1949 Geneva Con-

ventions.,

Conclude and declare that the State of Colombia has violated
the judicial guarantees established in Article 8 and the right to judi-
cial protection established in Article 25 of the Convention to the
detriment of Artemio Pantoja Ordonez, Hernan Javier Cuarin
Muchavisoy, Julio Milciades Ceron Gomez, Edebraiz Cerén Rojas,
William Hamilton Cerdn Rojas, Hernan Lizcano Jacanamejoy and
Moisés Ojeda, and their next of kin.

Conclude and declare that, as a consequence of the violatons
of the rights to life and to judicial guarantees and protection, the
State of Colombia has also violated its obligation to respect and
guarantee the rights embodied in the Convention, pursuant to Arti-
cle 1.1 thereof,

Order the State of Colombia:

a) To conduct a rapid, impartial and effective judicial investi-
gation of the facts denounced and punish those responsi-
ble.

b)  To identify precisely whether the other person extrajudicially
executed on January 23, 1991, by members of the national
Police Force was Herndn Lizcano Jacanameioy or Moisés
Ojeda. Furthermore, the Honorable Court is requested to
order the State of Colombia to carry out a serious investiga-
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tion in order to clarify the circumsrances under which the
seventh victim died and about whose death the Commission

did not give an opinion.

) Ter grant inregral reparation to the next of kin of the victims;
including payment of fair compensation (less the amount that
has alrcady been patd as pecuniary compensation in accord-
ance with the judgments in the actons ender administrative
law in favor of Artemio Pantoja Ordoniez, Herndn Javier
Cuarin Muchavisoy, Julio Milciades Cerdn Gomez, Lidebraiz
Cerdn Rojas and William Hamilton Cerdn Rojas) and the

recovery of the vietims” reputations.

d) To adopt the necessary reforms in the regulations and the
rraining programs of the Colombian Armed Forces, so that
all military operadens are conducted in accordance with the
international instruments and custom, applicable to internal

armed conflicts.

e) Thar the Colombian Srate should bear the costs and
expenses in which the nexr of kin of the victdms have
incurred to litigate this case both naticnally and before the
Commission and the Court, and reasonable honoraria for

their lawyers.

13, The Commission appointed Robert K. Goldman and Carlos Avala
Corao as Delegates, and Verdnica Gomer and David Padilla as advisors.
Also, the Commission attested the appointment of Luz Marina Monzon,
Gustavo Gallon and Carlos Rodriguez as assistants and petitioners, and
Pabio Saavedra and Viviana Krsticevic as assistants.

4. On July 15, 1998, the Secretariat of the Court (hercinafter "the Sec-
retariat”), following the preliminary examination of the application by the
President of the Court (hereinafter "the President™), notified the State of
the application and its annexes, and informed it of the periods for reply-
ing to the application, filing preliminary objections and appointing those
who would represent it during the proceeding,
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15, On August 14, 1998, Colombia appointed Marcela Briceno-Donn
as agent and Héctor A. Sintura Varela as deputy agent.

16.  On September 14, 1998, Colombia filed the following preliminary
objections;

First:
Violation of due process for serious omission of information.
Second:

The Inter-American Commission on Human Rights is not competent to apply
international humanitarian law and other international treaties.

Third:

The Inter-American Court of Human Rights is not competent to apply
international humanitarian law and other international treaties.

Fourth:

The Inter-American Court of Human Rights is not competent to hear a matter
when domestic remedies have not been exhausted.

Fifth:

The Inter-American Court of Human Rights is not competent to act as a trial
court for individual facts.

17.  On September 21, 1998, the Secretariat notified the brief filing
objections to the Inter-American Commission, and the Commission
teplied to this on November 5, 1998.

18.  On December 10, 1998, the President invited Colombia to appoint
a Judge ad hoc, since Judge Carlos Vicente de Roux Rengifo, a Colom-
bian nadonal, had excused himself from hearing the instant case, pur-
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suant to Articles 19 of the Statute of the Court and 19 of its Rules of
Procedure.

19, On December 15, 1998, Colombia submitted its reply to the appli-
caton.

20 On January 12, 1999, the Colombian State appointed Julio A. Bar-
beris as Judge ad bor.

21, On February 19, 1999, the President decided to 1nvite the parties to
a public hearing to be held at the seat of the Court on May 31, 1999, to
hear arguments on the prelimmary objecdons,

22, The public hearing was held at the sear of the Court on the date
established.

There appeared:
for the State of Colombia:

Marcela Bricefio-Donn, Agens;
Héctor Sintura Varela, Deputy Agent and
Felipe Piquero Villegas, Advisor.

for the Tnter- American Commussion on Human Rights:

Robert K. Goldman, Delegate;

Veronica (omez, Lawver;

Viviana Krsticevic, Assistant;

Marina Monzoén Cifuentes, Assistant; and
Carlos Rodriguez Mejia, Assistant.

v
COMPETENCE

23, Colombia has been a State Party to the American Convendon since
July 31, 1973 On June 21, 1985, 1t recognized the contentious jurisdic-
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ton of the Court. Therefore, the Court is competent to hear the prelimi-
nary objections filed by the State, pursuant to the provisions of Ardcle
(2.3 of the Convention.

VI
PRIOR CONSIDERATIONS

24, The preliminary objections filed by Colombia are submitted,
joined and examined under the procedural concepts to which they refer,
as follow: a) violation of due process due to a serious omission of infor-
mation (4. first objection); b} lack of competence of the Inter-American
Court of Human Rights and the Inrer-American Commission on
Human Rights to apply international humanitarian law and other inter-
national treaties (¢ third and second objections, respectively); ¢) lack of
competence of the Court to hear a matter when remedies under domes-
tic law have not been exhausted (¢ forth objection), and d) lack of com-
petence of the Coutt to act as a wial court for individual facts (of. fifth
objection).

v
FIRST PRELIMINARY OBJECTION:
VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS

25.  Inits first preliminary objection, Colombia affirmed that the Com-
mission failed to provide complete information on the current status of
the case under domestic law in the applicaton, which constitutes a viola-
tion of due process.

The Commission’s fundamental omission consisted in not having stated
in the application that the domestic case had passed from the mulitary
criminal jurisdiction to the Human Rights Unit of the Office of the Pros-
ecutor General. Colombia deemed that this change of jurisdiction was a
"new and transcendental” fact. As the main piece of evidence, the State
submitted the note that it had sent to the Executive Secretary of the
Commission on May 22, 1998, setring forth this circumstance.
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The State considered that the Comimnission had the obligation to include
information on the existing circumstances of the case under domestic
proceedings in the application and that this omission constituted a seri-
ous fact that affected procedural fairness and its status before the Court.

Colombia declared thac this situation impeded the Court from hearing
the case and pronouncing judgment on it. In another part of its brief fil-
ing objections, it stated that there was an "error that could not be cor-
rected,” since the statutory time limit for cotrecting the application had
already passed.

Due to the foregoing, the State requested that the file should be returned
to the Commission so that the latter could issue a final report pursuant to
the provisions of the Convention, At the hearing, Colombia requested
that the Court declare that the applicaton was inadmissible due to the
scrious omission of informadon by the Commission.

26.  The Commussion stated that the application presented to the Court
on july 6, 1998, was prepared on the basis of the facts set out in Report
No. 10/98, which had been approved on February 20, 1998. Conse-
quently, the facts invoked by Colombia had not been included in the
application. Likewise, the Comimission indicated that, according to the
Rules of Procedure of the Court, the proceeding is held with the pres-
ence of both parties and cach party has the opportonity to exercise it
right to defense. Therefore, an omission by the Commission could not
affect Colombia’s procedural rights, and 1t requested that the objection
filed should be dismissed.

27, As the Commission indicates, the proceeding before this Court is
held in the presence of both partics. Morcover, this Court pronounces
judgment in accordance with what cach party has alleged and proved.
Consequently, the circumstance that the plaintiff failed to mention spe-
cific facts does not impede the defendant from alleging and presenting
the corresponding evidence. This Court does not understand how the
Commissions conduct has affected Colombia’s right to due process; it
considers that the objection filed lacks grounds and therefore dismisses
11,



56 JUDGMENT OF FEBRUARY 4, 2000

Vi
THIRD PRELIMINARY OBJECTION:
LACK OF COMPETENCE OF THE COURT

28.  In the application submitted by the Commission, the Court is
requested to "conclude and declare that the State of Colombia violated
the right to life, embodied in Article 4 of the Convention and Article 3,

common to zll the 1949 Geneva Conventions... ." In view of this
request, Colombia filed a preliminary objection affirming that the Court
"does not have the competence to apply international humanitarian law

and other international treaties.”

In this respect, the State declared that Artcles 33 and 62 of the Conven-
tion limit the Court’s competence to the application of the provisions of
the Convendon. It also invoked Advisory Opinion OC-1 of September
24, 1982 (paragraphs 21 and 22) and stated that the Court "should only
make pronouncements on the competencies that have been specifically
attributed to it in the Conventon."

29.  Inits btief, the Commission preferred to reply jointly to the objections
regarding its own competence and that of the Court with regard to the appli-
cation of humanitadian law and other treaties. Before examining the issue,
the Commission stated, as a declaration of principles, that the instant case
should be decided in the light of "the norms embodied in both the American
Convendon and in customary internatdonal humanitarian law applicable to
internal armed conflicts and enshrined in Ardcle 3, common to all the 1949
Geneva Conventons.” The Commission reiterated its belief that both the
Court and the Commission were competent to apply this legislation.

The Commission then stated that the existence of an armed conflict does
not exempt Colombia from respecting the right to life. As the starting
point for its reasoning, the Commission stated that Colombia had not
objected to the Commission’s observation that, at the time that the loss
of lives set forth in the application occurred, an internal armed conflict
was taking place on its territory, nor had it contested that this conflict
corresponded to the definition contained in Article 3 common to all the
Geneva Conventions.
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L2

Nevertheless, the Commission considered that, in an armed conflict,
there are cases in which the enemy may be killed legitimately, while, in
others, this was prohibited. The Commission stated that the American
Convention did not contain any rule to distinguish one hypothesis from
the other and, therefore, the Geneva Conventions should be applied.
The Commission also invoked in its favor a passage from the Advisory
Opinien of the International Coure of Justice on The Tegadity of the Threat
or Use of Nuclear Weapons, as follows:

In principle, the right not arbitrarily ro be deprived of one’s life applics
also in hostlides. The test of what is an arbitrary deprivation of life,
however, then falls to be determined by the applicable doc specats,
namely, the law applicable in armed conflict that is designed to regu-
late the conduct of hosdlides. Thus whether a pardeular loss of life,
through the use of a cermain weapon in warfare, is to be considered an
arbitrary deprivation of life contrary to Article 6 of the Covenant, can
only be decided by reference to the law applicable in armed conflice

- - . . o]
and not deduced from the terms of the Covenant itself.-

The Commission stated that, in the instant case, it had first determined
whether Article 3, common to all the Geneva Conventions, had been vio-
lated and, once 1t had confirmed this, it then determined whether Article
4 of the American Convention had been violated.

The plaintff also set out in its brief the nature of international humani-
tarian law and its relation to human rights.

Lastly, the Commission invoked Article 25 of the American Convention.
The Commission interpreted this article in the sense that it was a norm
that allowed it to apply humanirarian law.

The Commission stated that, in its opinion, the objection filed by Colom-

bia is not a jurisdictional objection that can affect the elements

2 Legality of the Threar or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion,
LG Reporrs 1996, p. 2440
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required for the Court to exercise its competence. It stated that it was
perhaps premature to consider the State’s objection with regard to the
invocation of the Geneva Conventions, since this issue 1s linked to the
merits of the case. However, in the conclusion to its brief, the Commis-
sion requested the Court to dismiss the preliminary objection filed and to
declare that it had competence to apply international humanitarian law
and other international treanes.

30. During the public hearing, Colombia tried to refute the arguments
set out by the Commission in its brief. In this respect, the State empha-
sized the importance of the principle of consent in international law.
Without the consent of the State, the Court may not apply the Geneva
Conventons.

The State’s representative then affirmed that neither Article 25 or Article
27.1 of the American Convention may be interpreted as norms that
authorize the Court to apply the Geneva Conventions.

Lastly, Colombia established the distinction between "interpretation” and
"application." The Court may interpret the Geneva Conventions and
other international treaties, but it mav only apply the American Conven-
ton

31, At the hearing, the Commission made a detailed statement on its
thesis about the applicability of international humanitarian law by the
Court, in which it stated that "the premise that the Commission and the
Court are required to determine whether States Parties have violated the
American Convention in a way that excludes other sources of interna-
tional law" is inexact.

The Commission affirmed in its arguments that there is a specific rela-
tionship between Article 4 of the American Convention and Article 3
common to all the Geneva Conventions, and that,

as it has understood [...] the purpose and goal of the American
Convention and the need to apply it effectively uphold the compe-
tence of the organs of the svstem to decide on violations of Article
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4 in a wav which is coextensive with the norm of general interna-
tional law embodied in Article 3 common to all the Geneva Con-

ventions.

L]

In view of its specificity and rclevance for this precise case and its
context, the Commission deems that the common Article 3 was
considered in its character of a norm of international law that oblig-
es the Hlustrious State and that even forms an integrai part of
Colombian domestic law. The Commussion considers that ignoring
the meaning and scope of certain international obligations of the
State and renouncing the task of harmonizing them with the com-
petence of the organs of the inter-American system in an integral
and teleological context, would imply betraving the ethical and
juridical benefit promoted in Article 29, which is to say the best and

most progressive application of the American Convention,

-]

Consequently, the alleged violadons of the right to life committed
in a context of internal armed conflict may not always be resolved
by the Commission, solely by invoking Article 4 of the American
Conventon, The American Convention does not expressly remit
to international humanitarian law under these citcumstances; how-
ever, in view of the status of this branch of inrernational law and its
recognized interreladon and complementariry with human rights, it
is evident thar this is not a deliberate omtssion, but rather an omis-

sion that affects a fundamental right that may not be suspended.

|-

The Commission considets that, in this case, its conclusion regard-
ing the violation of Article 4, 10 a way which is coextensive with the
common Artcle 3, not only does not exceed 1ts competence, but
rather consttutes part of its mandarc ax an organ entrusted with

ensuring observance of the fundamental human rights under the

59
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jurisdiction of the States Parties. This determination is based on
the application of a universally ranfied conventional law that codi-

fies general international law,

]

The Commission considers that the conclusions [...] with
regard to this norm of international humanitarian law, in relation to
Article 4 of the Convention in the instant case, entail a justified pro-
active interpretation of the mandate of the organs of the system,
consistent with the purpose and goal of international human rights
law and, at the same time, essentially respectful of the rule of con-

sent and the importance of existing norms of international law.

Lastly, the Commission deemed that the objection filed by Colombia was
not a jutisdictional objection and that the question was related to the e
facto and de jure determination of the merits of the case.

32, The Ametican Convention is an international treaty according to
which States Parties are obliged to respect the righrs and freedoms
embodied in it and to guarantee their exercise to all persons subject to
their jurisdiction. The Convention provides for the existence of the
Inter-American Court to hear "all cases concerning the interpretaton and
application” of its provisions (Article 62.3).

When a Srate is a Party to the Amencan Convention and has accepted the
contentious jutisdicaon of the Court, the Court may examine the conduct
of the State to determine whether it conforms to the provisions of the
Convention, even when the issue may have been defimtvely resolved by
the domestic legal system. The Court 1s also competent to determine
whether any norm of domestic or international law applied by 2 State, in
times of peace or armed conflict, is compatible or not with the American
Convention. In this acoviry, the Court has no normatve limitauon: any
legal norm may be submitted to this examination of compatibility.

33. In order to carry our this examination, the Court interprets the
norm in question and analyzes it in the light of the provisions of the
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Convention, The result of this operation will always be an opinion 1
which the Court will say whether or not that norm or that fact is compat-
ible with the American Convention. The latter has only given the Court
competence to determine whether the acts or the norms of the States are
compatible with the Conventon iself, and not with the 1949 Geneva
Conventions.

Therefore, the Court decides to admit the third preliminary objection
filed by the State.

IX
SECOND PRELIMINARY OBJECTION:
LACK OF COMPETENCE OF THE COMMISSION

34, As its sccond preliminary objection, Colombia alleged the lack of
competence of the Commission to apply internatonal humanitarian law
and other international treaties. In this respect, the State indicated that
the American Convention limits the competence ratione materiae to the
rights embodied in the Convention and does not extend it to those
embodied in any other convention. It added that the Court has never
determined the faculty of the Court or the Commission to hear matters
outside the attributions of competence set out in the Convention and, to
this end, it invoked Advisory Opinion (OC-1 and Article 33 of the Con-
vention. The fact that States members of the Organization of American
States must observe the (reneva Conventions in good faith and adapt
their domestic legislation to comply with those instruments does not
give the Commission competence to infer State responsibility based on
them.

At the public hearing, the State indicated that it agreed that the Conven-
tion should be interpreted in harmony with other treaties, but it did not
accept that the common Artcle 3 could be applied as a norm nfringed
by Colombia in an individual case. In view of their place in the text of
the Convention, neither Article 25 nor Artickes 27.1 or 29.b may be con-
sidered to be norms that attribute competence; they are norms that
establish rights and the last one is a norm of interpretation.
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As may be inferred from international law and practice, the preliminary
objections filed in imine fitis by the defendant have the following purposes
essentially: to contest the admissibility of the defendant’s petitions or to
restrict or deny, partially or totally, the competence of the international
jurisdictional organ.

Although the Inter-American Commission has broad faculties as an
organ for the promotion and protection of human rights, it can clearly
be inferred from the American Convention that the procedure initiated
in contentious cases before the Commission, which culminates in an
application before the Court, should refer specifically to rights protect-
ed by that Convention (¢f Articles 33, 44, 48.1 and 48). Cases in which
another Convention, ratified by the State, confers competence on the
Inter-American Court or Commission to hear violations of the rights
protected by that Convention are excepted from this rule; these include,
for example, the Inter-American Convention on Forced Disappearance
of Persons?.

Therefore, the Court decides to admit the second preliminary objected
filed by the State.

X
FOURTH PRELIMINARY EXCEPTION:
FAILURE TO EXHAUST DOMESTIC REMEDIES

35. Colombia stated in its brief filing objections that this Court does
not have competence to hear the matter because remedies under domes-
tic law have not been exhausted. The State submitted a report of the
procedural actions that had taken place between January and August 1998
that, in its opinion, "[had] modified substantially" the situation.

3 In the Paniagua Morales et al case. Judgment of March 8, 1998. Series C
No. 37, para. 136 and the Villagran Morales et al. case. Judgment of November 12,
1999, Series C No. 63, para. 252, the Court declared that the Inter-American
Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture had been violated; this attributes
competence to the Inter-Ametican Commission on Human Rights.
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Colombiz affirmed that the measures taken by the Human Rights Unit of
the Office of the Prosecutor General demonstrate "the existence of an
adequate, appropriate and effective recourse in the instant case," By
virtue of its arguments, the State requested the Court to abstain from
hearing this case.

In 1t written reply, the Commission stated that 1t had duly submitted this
application, on the basis of Article 46.2 of the American Convention,
because, when it approved Report No. 10/98, seven years had passed
since the facts occurred and the case was still in its preliminary phase
under the military criminal justice system. The plaintiff rejected the
notion that the change in the jurisdiction under which the case was being
processed was a circumstance that substanually modified the situation.
The Commission affirmed that, in the instant case, the domestic reme-
dies filed had been neither adequate nor effective.

36. The issue of failure to exhaust domestic remedies was considered at
greater length in the public hearing held before the Court on May 31,
1999,

Colombia emphasized the subsidiary nature of international jurisdiction
on human rights compared with the domestic jutisdiction. In the instant
case, the State maintained that the action under administrattve law had
been exhausted and had been appropriate, while the criminal action had
still not been exhausted and was "evolving in one way in the face of pro-
bative difficultes." The State requested that the Court declare the appli-
cation inadmissible "since there are still domestic remedies that have not
been exhausted.”

The Commission recalled that the facts on which this case was based
occurred on January 23, 1991, and that up until March 1998, the proceed-
ing was being processed before the military criminal justice system with-
out the investigaton stage having been completed. It stated that, in com-
patison with this case, in April 1993, the Tribunal for actiens under
administrative law of the Department of Narifio had already rendered
judgment on the responsibility of the members of the National Police
Fotce, and this was confirmed by the Council of State. The Commission
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mentioned also that the proceeding in which the police who took patt in
the facts were absolved of disciplinary responsibility had only lasted one
week. The Commission then considered the conduct of the military
criminal justice system in Colombia and said that "it did not qualify as an
independent, impartial tribunal, as required by the law and by internation-
al human rights legislation.” Lastly, it referred to the scope that action
under administrative law should have in the instant case.

37.  One of the conditions established by the American Conventon for
a petiion or communication to be admirted by the Commission is that
"the remedies under domestic law have been pursued and exhausted in
accordance with generally recognized principles of international law”
(Article 46.1.a). There are some exceptions to this rule, including
"unwarranted delay” in the final judgment {Article 46.2.c).

38. In the instant case, the partes agree that the facts on which the
case is based occurred in January 1991. The State has not provided a sat-
isfactory explanation regarding the procedural measures between that
date and the beginning of 1998. The State’s silence must be evaluated
taking into account that, during the first seven years the procedural meas-
ures did not get beyond the investigation stage. Colombia has mentioned
the progress that took place since the Human Rights Unit of the Office
of the Prosecutor General took charge of the mateer. But the issue in
question is not what happened in 1998, bur rather in the first seven years
after the facts occurred. That lapse was more than sufficient for a tr-
bunal to pronounce judgment. By considering this so, the Court follows
its previous jurisprudence. In the Gemie Lacayo case, the Court deemed
that a period of five years that had elapsed since the time of the order to
initiate the proceeding exceeded the limits of reasonableness*. The Court
has reiterated this criterion on other occasions®. The State has not pro-
vided any convincing explanation to justify the delay in the instant case.

4 Genie Lacaye case. Judgment of January 29, 1997, Series C No. 23, para. 81.

5 Sudre; Rosers case. Judgment of November 12, 1997, Series C No. 35,
para. 73 and Paniagna Morales ef al. case, supra note 3, para. 155.
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39.  Consequently, the Court dismisses this objecton.

Xi
FIFTH OBJECTION:
LACK OF COMPETENCE OF THE COURT
TO ACT AS A TRIAL COURT

40, Colotnbia also presented as a preliminary objection the argument
that this Court does not have competence to act as a trial court for indivi-
dual facts. In its brief filing objections, the State declared that the Com-
mission had requested that the circumstances of the death of a seventh
person, presumably dead in combat, should be established, i order to
determine whether his right to Life had been violated. Colombia affirmed
that this request was beyond the competence of the Court, since the lat-
ter could not transform itself into a trial court or a technical police unit
to investigate the death of a person, since its function consisted only in
"hearing matters related to compliance with commitments entered into
by the States Parties to the American Convention.” The State retterated
that this Court does not have competence to examine individual conduct
and thar its function is limited to being a "Judge of States” and not a
"Judge of individuals.”

During the hearing, Colombia insisted on the same atgument. It
affirmed that it did not seek to limit the probative faculty of the Court,
but that the evidence should tend merely to prove State responsibility. In
this respect, it stated that "the competence of the organs of the American
Conventon 1s 1o establish State responsibilities and not individual
responsibilities.”

41. In the instant case, the Commission considered that the State
incurs international responsibility for the death of a seventh person and
offered evidence to prove this. It 1s not a queston of determining the
criminal responsibility of the person whe killed that individual, but rather
the international responsibility of the State, since the Commission
affirmed that this individual was deprived of his life by an agent of the
State, that is, by someone whose conduct may be attributed to Colombia.
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To this end, it is necessary to determine the circumstances in which the
seventh victim died and whether an organ of the Colombian State took
part in this fact. By doing this, the Court does not set itself up as a judge
of individuals but of States.

42.  The prehminary objection should be dismissed for the reasons set
forth.

XII
43, Thetefore,
THE COURT,
DECIDES:
unanimously
1. To dismiss the first, fourth and fifth preliminary objecdons filed by

the State of Colombia.
unanimously

2. To admit the third preliminary objection filed by the State of
Colombia.

By six votes to one

3. To admit the second preliminary objecton filed by the State of
Colombia.

Judge Jackman dissenting
unanimously

4, To continue hearing the instant case.
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Judge Cangado Trindade and Judge Garcia Ramirez informed the Court
of their respective Reasoned Opinions and Judge Jackman of his Partially
Dissenting Opinion.

Done in Spanish and English, the Spanish text being authentic, at San
José, Coasta Rica, on the fourth day of February, 2000.

Antonio A. Cancado Trindade
President

ettt Pacheco-Gomez

6,/“,.}\( izufw\a/«
Oliver Jackinan

Hernan Salgado-Pesantes

Alirio Abreu-Burelli

Sergio Garcia-Ramirez Julio A. Barberis
: Judge ad hoc

Manuel E. Ventura-Robles
Secretary
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So ordered,

.
AL Grcods risdodle..
Antbnio A, Cangado Trindade
7# President

Manuel E. Ventura-Robles
Secretary




